

No. 16-0682

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE ANDREW SILVER,
Relator.

Original Proceeding from Cause No. DC-15-02268
In the 134th District Court of Dallas County, Texas
Honorable Dale Tillery, Presiding Judge

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PATENT PRACTITIONERS (NAPP)

Louis J. Hoffman*
State Bar No. 009722 (AZ)
HOFFMAN PATENT FIRM
7689 East Paradise Lane, Suite 2
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Telephone: (480) 948-3295
Facsimile: (480) 948-3387
louis@valuablepatents.com

Shawn D. Blackburn
State Bar No. 24089989
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 653-7822
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666
sblackburn@susmangodfrey.com

Ian B. Crosby*
State Bar No. 28461 (WA)
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 516-3880
Facsimile: (206) 516-3883
icrosby@susmangodfrey.com

AMICUS CURIAE COUNSEL FOR NAPP

*Admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS</i> COUNSEL.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Patent agents “practice law.”.....	5
II. Patent agents are “authorized” to “practice law in any state or nation.”	7
III. Clients “reasonably believe” that patent agents are equally “authorized” as patent attorneys to “practice law.”	10
PRAYER.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litigation</i> , 81 F.R.D. 377 (D.D.C.1978)	13
<i>In re Peirce</i> , 122 Nev. 77, 128 P.3d 443 (2006).....	10
<i>In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston</i> , 820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	2, 6
<i>In re Silver</i> , 500 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. App.–Dallas Aug. 17, 2016)	4
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 2010 WL 3910424 (Tex. App.–El Paso Sept. 30, 2010, pet. ref’d).....	4
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 2009 WL 838223 (Tex. App.–Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 31, 2009, no pet.) .	4
<i>Sperry v. State of Florida ex rel. Florida Bar</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963).....	passim
<i>Strong v. State</i> , 773 S.W.2d 543 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	4

Statutes

35 U.S.C. §2(b)(2)(D).....	7
35 U.S.C. §32	8

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 501	2
Tex. R. Evid. 503(a)(3)	3, 4

Regulations

37 C.F.R. §§11.100-11.804.....	9
37 C.F.R. §11.1	8
37 C.F.R. §11.106	10, 11
37 C.F.R. §11.109(c)(2).....	10, 11
37 C.F.R. §11.5(b)	6
37 C.F.R. §11.6(a).....	8
37 C.F.R. §11.6(b), (c).....	8
37 C.F.R. §11.7	8
37 C.F.R. Part 11.....	8, 9

Other Authorities

78 Fed. Reg. 20179 (Apr. 13, 2013).....	9, 10
https://www.uspto.gov/ip/boards/oed/AbavsUSPTO.pdf	9
https://www.uspto.gov/learning-and-resources/ip-policy/current-practitioners/uspto-rules-professional-conduct	9
